## **Event Policy**

## **Attendance Policy:**

- All MHS students are invited to attend the Post Prom Party even if they do not attend Prom.
- Any student on suspension or expulsion is not allowed to attend Post Prom.
- Tickets will not be sold at the door; no last minute exceptions. (There are 5 days provided for ticket sales at MHS.)
- All students attending post prom must have a signed parent/guardian permission/waiver form providing 2
  valid phone numbers for their parents/guardian on file at MHS in order to purchase tickets & attend post
  prom.
- Each MHS student is allowed to bring one guest Guests need permission/waiver forms signed by their parents also.
- Registration will be open from 10:30 pm 11:30 pm at the Marathon City Sports Center.
- Post Prom will run from 11:00 pm 2:00 am.
- Post prom will not process any new registration arrivals after 11:30pm. No student admissions after this time
   -no exceptions or refunds. Once a student registers they cannot leave the building or go back to their car
   without a security escort. Parents whose students are under the age of 18, who turned in a signed
   permission form, but do not register by 11:30 pm will be contacted by TEXT to be notified.
- All students must check in at the registration tables to receive raffle tickets.
- Only MHS students are eligible for gifts and prizes. Students must be present to win.
- Carry-ins of any kind will not be allowed. This includes backpacks, large purses, duffle bags, or water bottles/cups.
- Small purses, handbags, jacket pockets will be subject to search.
- The dress code is prom attire or casual clothes. Students who wish to change clothes for the Post Prom
  Party must do so before checking in at the registration table. Be sure to come prepared w/change of clothes.
  Students will be responsible for storing prom attire off-site. There are no arrangements to safeguard prom
  clothes, handbags or personal belongings.
- Respect is expected for entertainment staff, committee members, volunteers, facility personnel, equipment and facility property.
- Students are expected to refrain from foul language, harassment and excessive horseplay.
- Zero tolerance for fighting. Parents will be phoned and asked to pick up their student involved in a fight
  immediately.
- There will be zero tolerance for alcoholic beverages or drugs on the premises, this includes cigarettes or
  other tobacco related devices/products. If a student appears intoxicated upon arriv/al, the student's parents
  will be contacted and asked to pick up the student immediately.

## **Departure Policy:**

- Any student(s) who chooses to leave the party early will not be allowed to return & are not eligible for any prizes.
- Parents of students who are under age 18 will be contacted via phone at the contact number provided and informed of the student's departure prior to allowing them to leave.

## Chaperone Policy:

- All party chaperones will refrain from drinking alcoholic beverages during the event and will refrain from smoking on the facility property.
- It is the responsibility of all chaperones to safeguard students. If a student appears intoxicated upon arrival, call his or her parents and request the parent to pick up the student immediately.
- It is the responsibility of all chaperones to watch for containers in which students might conceal alcohol or drugs.

Thank you for supporting our Marathon High School Students & The 2024 Post Prom Party

MHS Post Prom Website: <a href="https://mhspostprom.wixsite.com/2024">https://mhspostprom.wixsite.com/2024</a>
MHS Post Prom Facebook: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/MarathonPostProm">https://www.facebook.com/MarathonPostProm</a>
Questions can be directed to: <a href="https://www.facebook.com/MarathonPostProm">MHS.PostProm.Committee@gmail.com</a>